SRI  LANKA  STANDARD  1254 : 2003
UDC  629.312
SPECIFICATION FOR
NON-FOLDING WHEELCHAIRS
SRI  LANKA  STANDARDS  INSTITUTION
.
SPECIFICATION FOR
NON-FOLDING WHEELCHAIRS

5.1 Wheelchairs shall be marked legibly and indelibly with the following:
a) Name and address of the manufacturer of the wheelchair;
b) Model designation serial number of the wheelchair;
c) Year of manufacture;
d) Riding restrictions and
e) Recommended maximum mass of the user.
6 TESTING
6.1  Test preparation
6.1.1 Test dummies
The test dummies shall be prepared according to SLS* …….
6.1.2 Coefficient of friction of test surfaces
The method for determination of coefficient of friction of test surfaces shall be according
to SLS*………
6.1.3 Set-up Procedure
The set up procedure to be used in the preparation of wheelchairs for testing, shall be
according to SLS* …as applicable to manual wheelchairs.
SLS 1254 : 2003
 19
6.2 Methods of test
The requirements for testing specified in 6.2.1 to 6.2.5 shall be those applicable to
manual wheelchairs of the respective standards.
6.2.1 Overall dimensions, mass and turning space
Methods for determining overall dimensions mass and minimum turning space of wheel
chairs shall be according to SLS* …….
6.2.2 Measurement of seating and wheel dimensions.
The method for measuring the seating and wheel dimensions shall be according to
SLS*…………
6.2.3 Static stability
The static stability shall be tested according to SLS* …….
6.2.4 Static, Impact and fatigue strength
Static, impact and fatigue strengths shall be tested according to SLS*…….
6.2.5 Efficiency of brakes
The brakes shall be tested according to SLS*………
* Methods of test for wheelchairs (under preparation)
SLS 1254 : 2003
 20
APPENDIX A
COMPLIANCE OF A LOT
The sampling scheme given in this Appendix should be applied where compliance of a
lot to the requirements of this standard is to be assessed based on statistical sampling
inspection.
Where compliance with this standard is to be assured based on manufacturers control
systems complied with type testing and check tests or any other procedure, appropriate
schemes of sampling and inspection should be adopted.
A.1 Type tests
The following tests shall be carried out as type tests on selected samples of wheel chairs.
The samples being drawn preferably at random from the lot.
a) Static stability (4.4.1)
b) Static, Impact and fatigue strength (4.4.2)
A.1.1 Sample Size
The number of samples selected from a lot shall be two and each shall be subjected to the
tests specified in A.1
A.1.2 Criteria for Approval
All samples subjected to the type tests shall pass all the tests for proving conformity with
the requirements of this standard.
A.2 Acceptance tests
A.2.1 Lot
In any consignment, all the wheelchairs of same type belonging to one batch of
manufacture or supply shall constitute a lot.
A.2.2 Scale of sampling
A.2.2.1 Samples shall be tested from each lot for ascertaining the conformity of the lot to
the requirements of this specification.
A.2.2.2  The number of wheelchairs to be selected from the lot shall be in accordance
with the Table 1 given below :
SLS 1254 : 2003
 21
TABLE 1 – Scale of sampling
Number of items in the lot Number of items to be
selected
Up to 15
16 to 25
26 to 90
91 to 150